carrying cost and rates of deterioration are tabulated
in Table 2.

Comment on the Sensitivity Analysis

The main conclusions found from the sensitivity
analysis are as bellows:
(1) When the retailers’ demand rate increases, each

player’s total cost TCr, TCd, TCp ; the joint total cost

TC as well as the number of n*0k will increase also.
(2) When he distributor, the suppliers and the

retailers’ carrying cost increases, the number of

n*10 remains the same, but the number of n*01
tends to decrease.  If the carrying cost decreases,
the reverse is also true.

(3) As the retailers’ deterioration cost increases, the

number of deliveries from distributor to retailers
tends to increase. Each player’s total cost, except
the  suppliers’ cost tends to increase. The joint
total cost TC increases as well.

(4) As soon as the deterioration rateαincreases, each
player’s total cost and the joint total cost tend to
increase. But, the number of deliveries remains
the same.

(5) The joint total cost TC is more sensitive to the
parameter of the distributor’s carrying cost Hd. The
increase is over 20% as Hd increases by 30%.

Table 1.   with different combinations of

1 1 1 1 1 761007 20829 23219 805056

1 1 5 5 23 125610 277077 23219 425906

1 1 20 20 34 63605 284665 23219 371489

1* 1* 21* 21* 33* 63551* 284708 23219 371478*

1 1 24 24 29 64150 284798 23219 372168

1 2 1 1 1 379432 11832 665860 1057124

1 2 1 1 22 280949 42021 665860 988830

1 2 24 24 33 85106 142721 665860 893687

Notes:  * Optimal solution that minimizes   .
   Optimal solution that minimizes   or   .

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis when a parameter is changed.

Para-

meter
% changed n10* n01* n02* n03* TCr TCd TCp TC(n*

ik)

d1

No change 1 21  21 33 63551 284708 23219 371478

-30% 1 17 21 33 59460 251898 21694 333053

+30% 1 23 21 33 67088 317484 24745 409317

Hr1
-30% 1 23 21 33 59681 284589 23219 367489

+30% 1 17 21 33 66925 284746 23219 374891

Pr1
-30% 1 21 21 33 63389 284685 23220 371293

+30% 1 20 21 33 63729 284708 23219 371657

Hd
-30% 1 20 21 33 63551 205544 23219 292314

+30% 1 21 21 33 63603 363811 23219 450633

Hp1
-30% 1 21 21 33 63551 284708 23219 371478

+30% 1 21 21 33 63551 284708 23219 371478

θ
-30% 1 21 21 33 63111 277315 19207 359633

+30% 1 20 20 33 64024 292125 27272 383422

Jonas Yu, et al. / A Modeling of Multi-Echelon Supplier’s Chain for Deteriorating Items  / JTI, Vol. 13, No. 2, Desember  2011, pp.  59–64

 63

Conclusion

This paper discusses the optimal joint-cost policy in a

two-suppliers three-echelon inventory model that

integrates the upper, middle, and lower levels of the

supply chain. By using the integrated approach that

takes account of the suppliers, the distributor and

the retailers, the total joint cost is found to be less

than the independent approach by the individual

player. The result is validated through sensitivity

analysis. Furthermore, recent advances in communi-

cations and information technology provide greater

opportunity for significant savings in logistics cost by